Federal Bureau of Investigation
Freedom of Information
and
Privacy Acts Section

Subject: Kevin Ives/Don Henry

File Number: 166C-LR-3538

Section: Su A (section 6)
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To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 3/11/94
(sQ 2) Skt |

Subject: UNSUBS . b/] o
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ; - b/\p

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
: USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
s DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

¥

For information of Little Rock, the IVES-HENRY file was
rev1ewed from June, 1988, through August, 1988, with what the
writer feels are the following significant portions:

advised that

is very interesting regarding this report is that
on the advice of his attorney, would not make a

statement to

LISH July 5, 1988.

- Saline County, reported to

s August 12, 1988. advised tha

' that KEVIN IVES had been beaten very badly by a phone booth
before being laid on the tracks.

This statement is extremely pecullar since
“would not make a statement earlier. It appears that this
ﬂstatement was in furtherance of conspiracy to spread rumors.
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DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES. Before HENRY and IVES left, someone
came out and told one of them that they had a phone call. When
HENRY and IVES were leaving, they announced that they were going
to get some cocaine and make some money. advised that
the time was approximately 10:00 p.m. on August 22, 1987.

166C-LR-35380

d that HENRY and IVES were
The vic s were buying dope
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™ US. Depal , , )i Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
'7mﬁw'mm“eﬂd°”° 215 U. S. Post Office Building
File No. -~ p. 0. Box 1111

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203
June 2, 1988

Mr. Howard "Bear" Chandler
Executive Director

Arkansas State Crime Laboratory
#3 Natural Resources Drive
Little Rock, Arkansas 72215

Dear Mr. Chandler:

Reference is made to your letter of May 25, 1988.

The FBI is very aware of the Saline County Grand Jury's
ongoing investigation to which you refer. I have been informed
that the Arkansas State Police are conducting investigation.
Under pertinent authorizing statutes, the FBI is allowed to
assist the Arkansas State Police as a matter of domestic police
cooperation and offer the full forensic services of the FBI
Laboratory and FBI Identification Division in Washington, b.C.
All of this has been offered, and you may be assured that we will
promptly respond to requests for cooperative assistance promptly

and thoroughly.

All information should continue to be furnished to the
Arkansas State Police who will then direct information and
requests to the FBI. Also be advised that the Office of the U.
S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Arkansas is being kept
fully aware of all information furnished to the FBI.

Sincerely yours

o L recwd ZER 2
~“Dorl K. Pettus”™ ::43 =
- Special Agent in Charge B2 T 0O
FBI, State of Arkansas - F2E o m

RO - : : LB = s
o cc: Honorable Charles Banks - mw 2L
United States Attorney 5322 @ m

Eastern District of Arkansas R = O

Little Rock, Arkansas

Colonel Tommy Goodwin
Director

Arkansas State Police
Little Rock, Arkansas

Bicentennial of the United States Constitution (17871087
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U.S. Depar,_ .\’\Df Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

215 U. S. Post Office Building
P. O. Box 1l1l1l1l :

" Little Rock, Arkansas 72203
June 2, 1988

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

Honorable John W. Cole

Seventh Judicial District of Arkansas
Grant County Courthouse

Sheridan, Arkansas 72150

e

Dear Judge Cole:
Reference is made to your letter of May 26, 1988.

The FBI is very aware of the Saline County Grand Jury's
- ongoing investigation to which you refer. I have been informed
' that the Arkansas State Police are conducting investigation.
Under pertinent authorizing statutes, the FBI is allowed to
- assist the Arkansas State Police as a matter of domestic police
cooperation and offer the full forensic services of the FBI
Laboratory and FBI Identification Division in Washington, D.C.
All of this has been offered, and you may be assured that we will
o, promptly respond to requests for cooperative assistance promptly
g and thoroughly.

All .information should continue to be furnished to the
Arkansas State Police who will then direct information and
requests to the FBI. Also be advised that the Office of the U.
= S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Arkansas is being kept
e fully aware of all information furnished to the FBI.

Sincerely yours,

S Ik I

Don K. Pettus . 33 8 I
Special Agent in Charge it T m

- FBI, State of Arkansas nra £
38 00
s, © - cc: -Honorable Charles Banks - i;gﬁ o 7]
.y o United States Attorney -QFKD = -
Eastern District of Arkansas '5:;3 -
Little Rock, Arkansas 525 @ 0N
S N

.cc:

Colonel Tommy Goodwin -
Director

Arkansas State Police
Little Rock, Arkansas

Bicentennial of the United States Constitution (1 787-1987)
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